CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
R.11 Chapter 85/15
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8512 ELECTRICAL LIGHTING OR SIGNALLING
EQUIPMENT (EXCLUDING ARTICLES OF 8539),
WINDSCREEN WIPERS, DEFROSTERS AND
DEMISTERS, OF A KIND USED FOR CYCLES OR
MOTOR VEHICLES:
8512.10.00 32 - Lighting or visual signalling equipment of a kind used Free
on bicycles
8512.20.00 33 - Other lighting or visual signalling equipment 5%
8512.30.00 34 No  -Sound signalling equipment 5%
8512.40.00 56 No  -Windscreen wipers, defrosters and demisters 5%
8512.90 - Parts:
8512.90.10 44 --- Of a kind used as components in passenger motor 5%
vehicles CA:Free
8512.90.90 45 - --Other 5%
CA:Free
8513 PORTABLE ELECTRIC LAMPS DESIGNED TO
FUNCTION BY THEIR OWN SOURCE OF ENERGY
(FOR EXAMPLE, DRY BATTERIES,
ACCUMULATORS, MAGNETOS), OTHER THAN
LIGHTING EQUIPMENT OF 8512:
8513.10.00 04 No  -Lamps 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8513.90.00 05 - Parts Free
8514 INDUSTRIAL OR LABORATORY ELECTRIC
FURNACES AND OVENS (INCLUDING THOSE
FUNCTIONING BY INDUCTION OR DIELECTRIC
LOSS); OTHER INDUSTRIAL OR LABORATORY
EQUIPMENT FOR THE HEAT TREATMENT OF
MATERIALS BY INDUCTION OR DIELECTRIC
LOSS:
8514.10.00 10 No -Resistance heated furnaces and ovens 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
* % 8514.20.00 22 No  -Furnaces and ovens functioning by induction or 5%
dielectric loss DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8514.30.00 30 No  -Other furnaces and ovens 5%
DCS:4%
DCT:5%
8514.40.00 09 No - Other equipment for the heat treatment of materials 5%
by induction or dielectric loss
* % 8514.90.00 12 - Parts 5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



* %

* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 85/16
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8515 ELECTRIC (INCLUDING ELECTRICALLY
HEATED GAS), LASER OR OTHER LIGHT OR
PHOTON BEAM, ULTRASONIC, ELECTRON
BEAM, MAGNETIC PULSE OR PLASMA ARC
SOLDERING, BRAZING OR WELDING
MACHINES AND APPARATUS, WHETHER OR
NOT CAPABLE OF CUTTING; ELECTRIC
MACHINES AND APPARATUS FOR HOT
SPRAYING OF METALS OR CERMETS:
8515.1 - Brazing or soldering machines and apparatus:
8515.11.00 11 No  --Soldering irons and guns 5%
8515.19 - - Other:
8515.19.10 40 No  ---Electric or laser operated brazing or soldering Free
machines and apparatus, of a kind used for working
metal, incorporating a computer control
8515.19.90 41 No  ---Other 5%
8515.2 - Machines and apparatus for resistance welding of
metal:
8515.21 - - Fully or partly automatic:
8515.21.10 35 No  ---Electric or laser operated, incorporating a Free
computer control
8515.21.90 44  No  ---Other 5%
8515.29.00 43  No  --Other 5%
8515.3 - Machines and apparatus for arc (including plasma
arc) welding of metals:
8515.31 - - Fully or partly automatic:
8515.31.10 42 No  ---Electric or laser operated, incorporating a Free
computer control
8515.31.90 18 No  ---Other 5%
8515.39.00 19  No  --Other 5%
8515.80 - Other machines and apparatus:
8515.80.10 20 No  ---Electric or laser operated welding machines and Free
apparatus of a kind used for working metal,
incorporating a computer control
8515.80.90 90 No  ---Other 5%
8515.90.00 44 - Parts 5%
CA:Free

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
R.8 Chapter 85/17
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8516 ELECTRIC INSTANTANEOUS OR STORAGE
WATER HEATERS AND IMMERSION HEATERS;
ELECTRIC SPACE HEATING APPARATUS AND
SOIL HEATING APPARATUS; ELECTRO-
THERMIC HAIR-DRESSING APPARATUS (FOR
EXAMPLE, HAIR DRYERS, HAIR CURLERS,
CURLING TONG HEATERS) AND HAND DRYERS;
ELECTRIC SMOOTHING IRONS; OTHER
ELECTRO-THERMIC APPLIANCES OF A KIND
USED FOR DOMESTIC PURPOSES; ELECTRIC
HEATING RESISTORS, OTHER THAN THOSE OF
8545:
8516.10.00 23 No - Electric instantaneous or storage water heaters and 5%
immersion heaters
8516.2 - Electric space heating apparatus and electric soil
heating apparatus:
8516.21.00 24 No  --Storage heating radiators 5%
8516.29.00 90 No  --Other 5%
8516.3 - Electro-thermic hair-dressing or hand-drying
apparatus:
8516.31.00 26 No  --Hair dryers 5%
8516.32.00 57  No  --Other hair-dressing apparatus Free
8516.33.00 28 No  --Hand-drying apparatus 5%
8516.40.00 29  No  -Electric smoothing irons 5%
8516.50.00 - Microwave ovens Free
With electronic controls or digital display:
39 No .Gross interior volume not exceeding
23.9 litres
40 No .Gross interior volume exceeding
23.9 litres but not exceeding 34.9 litres
41 No .Gross interior volume exceeding
34.9 litres
14 No Without electronic controls or digital display
8516.60.00 - Other ovens; cookers, cooking plates, boiling rings, 5%
grillers and roasters
Non-portable, fixed wired, for domestic use only,
total input rating of 2.4 kW or greater:
50 No .Cooking tops
51 No .Ovens
52 No .Ranges
53 No .Other
54 No Other
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 85/18
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8516.7 - Other electro-thermic appliances:
8516.71.00 - - Coffee or tea makers Free
33 No Dripolators
34 No Other
8516.72.00 05 No  --Toasters 5%
8516.79.00 - - Other 5%
35 No Kettles
36 No Deep fryers
37 No Steam/rice cookers
38 No Other
* %  8516.80.00 42 No  -Electric heating resistors 5%
*%x  8516.90.00 01 . - Parts 5%
8517 TELEPHONE SETS, INCLUDING TELEPHONES
FOR CELLULAR NETWORKS OR FOR OTHER
WIRELESS NETWORKS; OTHER APPARATUS
FOR THE TRANSMISSION OR RECEPTION OF
VOICE, IMAGES OR OTHER DATA, INCLUDING
APPARATUS FOR COMMUNICATION IN A
WIRED OR WIRELESS NETWORK (SUCH AS A
LOCAL OR WIDE AREA NETWORK), OTHER
THAN TRANSMISSION OR RECEPTION
APPARATUS OF 8443, 8525, 8527 or 8528:
8517.1 - Telephone sets, including telephones for cellular
networks or for other wireless networks:
8517.11.00 - - Line telephone sets with cordless handsets Free
81 No Integrated with telephone answering machines
17 No Other
8517.12.00 10 No  --Telephones for cellular networks or for other Free
wireless networks
*%x 8517.18.00 20 No --Other Free
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3
Section 16

R.11 Chapter 85/19

Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #

8517.6 - Other apparatus for transmission or reception of
voice, images or other data, including apparatus for
communication in a wired or wireless network (such
as a local or wide area network):

8517.61.00 49 . - - Base stations Free

8517.62.00 - - Machines for the reception, conversion and Free
transmission or regeneration of voice, images or
other data, including switching and routing
apparatus

50 No Teleprinters

51 No Modems, of a type using digital to analogue
modulation and analogue to digital
demodulation, being goods of a kind having
operational transmission speeds of
300 bits/second or greater

52 No Multiplexors, of the time division or statistical
type, being goods of a kind having operational
transmission speeds of not more than
2.5 megabits/second

Telephonic or telegraphic switching apparatus:

60 No .Telephone switching apparatus for small
business systems (SBS)

61 . .Other

Transmission apparatus for radio-telephony or
radio-telegraphy:

81 .. .Transmission apparatus not incorporating
reception apparatus, for radio-telephony or
radio-telegraphy and paging alert devices

82 .. .Transmission apparatus incorporating
reception apparatus, for radio-telephony or
radio-telegraphy

90 . Other

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. 11112
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



Section 16
Chapter 85/20

CUSTOMS TARIFF
SCHEDULE 3

Reference
Number

Statistical
Code/Unit

Goods

Rate #

8517.69
8517.69.10

8517.69.90

8517.70
8517.70.10

8517.70.90

8518

8518.10
8518.10.10

8518.10.90

8518.2

* % 8518.21.00

10

91
95

70

81

89

30

89

91

No
No
No

No
No
No

- - Other:

- - -Reception apparatus for radio-telephony or
radio-telegraphy, other than portable receivers for
calling, alerting or paging

- --Other

Portable receivers for calling, alerting or paging
Other

- Parts:

---Of goods of 8517.69.10

- --Other

For goods of 8517.12.00.10
For goods of 8517.62.00.51 or 8517.62.00.52
Other

MICROPHONES AND STANDS THEREFOR;
LOUDSPEAKERS, WHETHER OR NOT MOUNTED
IN THEIR ENCLOSURES; HEADPHONES AND
EARPHONES, WHETHER OR NOT COMBINED
WITH A MICROPHONE, AND SETS CONSISTING
OF A MICROPHONE AND ONE OR MORE LOUD
SPEAKERS; AUDIO-FREQUENCY ELECTRIC
AMPLIFIERS; ELECTRIC SOUND AMPLIFIER
SETS:

- Microphones and stands therefor:

- --Goods, as follows:
(a) microphones having a frequency range of
300 Hz to 3.4 kHz with a diameter not exceeding
10 mm and a height not exceeding 3 mm, for
telecommunication use;
(b) cordless microphones incorporating or combined
with radio-transmission apparatus

- --Other

Wired microphones
Wireless microphones
Other

- Loudspeakers, whether or not mounted in their
enclosures:

- - Single loudspeakers, mounted in their enclosures

For use in motor vehicles
For use in domestic Hi Fi systems
Other

5%
CA:Free

Free

5%
CA:Free

Free

Free

5%

5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



* %

* %

* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
R.13 Chapter 85/21
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8518.22.00 - - Multiple loudspeakers, mounted in the same 5%
enclosure
77 No For use in domestic Hi Fi systems
78 No For use in public address systems
79 No For use with musical instruments
83 No Other
8518.29 - - Other:
8518.29.10 92 No  ---Without housing, having a frequency range of Free
300 Hz to 3.4 kHz with a diameter not exceeding
50 mm, for telecommunication use
8518.29.90 - --Other 5%
93 Not Packaged in pairs for motor vehicles
94 No For use in domestic Hi Fi systems
98 No Other
8518.30 - Headphones and earphones, whether or not combined
with a microphone, and sets consisting of a
microphone and one or more loudspeakers:
8518.30.10 - --Goods, as follows: Free
(a) line telephone headsets;
(b) other headsets, incorporating or combined with
radio-transmission apparatus;
(c) line telephone handsets incorporating or
combined with radio-transmission apparatus
61 No Headsets, incorporating or combined with
radio-transmission apparatus
63 No Other
8518.30.90 10 - --Other 5%
8518.40 - Audio-frequency electric amplifiers:
8518.40.10 03 No  ---For use as repeaters in line telephony products Free
8518.40.90 ---Other 5%
04 No For use in motor vehicles
05 No Other
8518.50.00 - Electric sound amplifier sets 5%
85 No Designed for use with guitars and bass guitars
86 No Other
8518.90.00 35 - Parts Free

T No. of pairs

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.

% % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



* %
* %

* %

* %

* %

CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 85/22
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8519 SOUND RECORDING OR REPRODUCING
APPARATUS:
8519.20 - Apparatus operated by coins, banknotes, bank cards,
tokens or by other means of payment:
8519.20.10 05 No  ---Coin or disc operated record-players Free
8519.20.90 90  No  ---Other 5%
8519.30.00 13 No  -Turntables (record-decks) Free
8519.50.00 50 No  -Telephone answering machines Free
8519.8 - Other apparatus:
8519.81 - - Using magnetic, optical or semiconductor media:
8519.81.10 10 No  ---Transcribing machines Free
8519.81.20 - - - Other sound reproducing apparatus, not 5%
incorporating a sound recording device
16 No Cassette-type
Compact disc type:
17 No .Single disc only
18 No .Multiple disc play
90 No Other
8519.81.30 33 No  ---Dictating machines: Free
(a) not capable of operating without an external
source of power; or
(b) based on digital audio or cassette-type magnetic
tape recorders
8519.81.4 - - - Other magnetic tape recorders incorporating sound
reproducing apparatus:
8519.81.41 40  No  ----Cassette-type 5%
8519.81.49 45 No  ----Other Free
8519.81.90 50 No  ---Other sound recording apparatus, whether or not 5%
incorporating a sound reproducing device
8519.89 - - Other:
8519.89.10 10 No  ---Transcribing machines Free
8519.89.20 22 No  ---Record-players Free
8519.89.30 90 No  --- Other sound reproducing apparatus, not 5%
incorporating a sound recording device
8519.89.90 95 No  ---Other 5%

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% % S Operative 1/1/12



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
R.11 Chapter 85/23
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
8521 VIDEO RECORDING OR REPRODUCING
APPARATUS, WHETHER OR NOT
INCORPORATING A VIDEO TUNER:
* %  8521.10.00 78  No  -Magnetic tape-type Free
8521.90.00 19  No  -Other Free
* 8522 PARTS AND ACCESSORIES SUITABLE FOR USE
SOLELY OR PRINCIPALLY WITH THE
APPARATUS OF 8519 OR 8521:
8522.10.00 20 . - Pick-up cartridges Free
8522.90.00 21 . - Other Free
8523 DISCS, TAPES, SOLID-STATE NON-VOLATILE
STORAGE DEVICES, “SMART CARDS” AND
OTHER MEDIA FOR THE RECORDING OF
SOUND OR OF OTHER PHENOMENA, WHETHER
OR NOT RECORDED, INCLUDING MATRICES
AND MASTERS FOR THE PRODUCTION OF
DISCS, BUT EXCLUDING PRODUCTS OF
CHAPTER 37:
8523.2 - Magnetic media:
8523.21.00 10 No  --Cards incorporating a magnetic stripe 5%
* % 8523.29.00 - - Other Free
81 No Unrecorded magnetic tapes of a width not
exceeding 4 mm
10 No Unrecorded magnetic tapes of a width exceeding
4 mm but not exceeding 6.5 mm
Unrecorded magnetic tapes of a width exceeding
6.5 mm but not exceeding 12.7 mm:
20 No .Computer type
82 No .Video type in cassette body
83 No .Other
84 No Unrecorded magnetic tapes of a width exceeding
12.7 mm
85 No Other unrecorded magnetic media
86 No Recorded magnetic tapes for reproducing
phenomena other than sound or image
87 No Other recorded magnetic tapes
88 No Other recorded magnetic media
# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free. % Operative 1/1/12
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA. * % S Operative 1/1/12

Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.

DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.

If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.



CUSTOMS TARIFF

SCHEDULE 3
Section 16
Chapter 85/24
Reference Statistical
Number Code/Unit Goods Rate #
* 85234 - Optical media:
*  8523.41.00 27  No  --Unrecorded Free
*  8523.49.00 28 No  --Other Free
8523.5 - Semiconductor media:
8523.51.00 50 No  --Solid-state non-volatile storage devices Free
8523.52.00 10 No  --‘“Smart cards” Free
8523.59.00 - - Other Free
25 No Proximity cards and tags
95 No Other
* % 8523.80.00 31 No  -Other Free
8525 TRANSMISSION APPARATUS FOR
RADIO-BROADCASTING OR TELEVISION,
WHETHER OR NOT INCORPORATING
RECEPTION APPARATUS OR SOUND
RECORDING OR REPRODUCING APPARATUS;
TELEVISION CAMERAS, DIGITAL CAMERAS
AND VIDEO CAMERA RECORDERS:
8525.50.00 10 - Transmission apparatus 5%
CA:Free
8525.60.00 60 - Transmission apparatus incorporating reception Free
apparatus
8525.80 - Television cameras, digital cameras and video camera
recorders:
* 8525.80.10 - --Goods, as follows: Free
(a) digital cameras;
(b) web cameras
15 No Web cameras
19 No Other
* % 8525.80.90 - --Other 5%
CA:Free
23 No Portable colour video cameras with video and
audio recording, capable of operating with
batteries and using video cassettes of tape of a
width not exceeding 15 mm
90 No Television cameras
99 No Other

# Unless otherwise indicated NZ, PG, Fl, DC, LDC and SG rates are Free.
Unless otherwise indicated general rate applies for CA.
Unless indicated in Schedules 5, 6, 7 or 8 rates for US, Thai, Chilean and AANZ originating goods, respectively, are Free.
DCS denotes the rate for countries and places listed in Part 4 of Schedule 1 to this Act.
DCT denotes the rate for HK, KR, SG and TW.
If no DCT rate shown, DCS rate applies. If no DCT or DCS rate shown, general rate applies.

% Operative 1/1/12
% % S Operative 1/1/12



